in accounting discussed above. The Company will restate the related interim periods either by filing amended reports
on Form 10-Q on a standalone basis or by including the interim periods in such Form 10-K.

The Board, Audit Committee and management team have discussed the matters disclosed in this Item 4.02(a) of this
Current Report on Form 8-K with the Company�s independent registered accounting firm.

Expected Impact of the Restatement

The Company has not yet completed its final determination and review of the items listed below, and therefore
the listed amounts are unaudited, preliminary and subject to change. There can be no assurance that the final
adjustments will not differ materially from the estimated amounts discussed herein, or that additional
adjustments will not be identified.

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

5

Based on its review to date, the Company preliminarily anticipates that the Restatement will result in the estimated
adjustments identified in the tables below:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and

Comprehensive Income (Unaudited, in thousands except per share data)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 278,955 $ 13,726 $ 292,681
Other revenue1 �  �  �

Total revenue 278,955 13,726 292,681
Selling, general and administrative expenses 153,626 (1,364) 152,262
Gains on sales of trademarks1 �  �  �
Equity earnings on joint ventures2 �  2,999 2,999

Operating income 125,329 18,089 143,418
Other expenses � net2 (2,069) 8,684 6,615

Income before taxes 127,398 9,405 136,803
Provision for income taxes 44,232 2,227 46,459

Net income $ 83,166 $ 7,178 $ 90,344
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 11,037 4,983 16,020

Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. $ 72,129 $ 2,195 $ 74,324
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.50 $ 0.05 $ 1.54
Diluted $ 1.43 $ 0.04 $ 1.47
Comprehensive income $ 56,399 $ 7,178 $ 63,577
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. $ 45,362 $ 2,195 $ 47,557

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 394,157 $ 13,165 $ 407,322
Other revenue1 45,840 (45,840) �

Total revenue 439,997 (32,675) 407,322
Selling, general and administrative expenses 190,153 (968) 189,185
Gains on sales of trademarks1 �  6,399 6,399

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

6

Equity earnings on joint ventures2 �  11,325 11,325

Operating income 249,844 (13,983) 235,861
Other expenses � net2 26,667 18,775 45,442

Income before taxes 223,177 (32,758) 190,419
Provision for income taxes 59,641 (3,676) 55,965

Net income $ 163,536 $ (29,082) $ 134,454
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 14,693 4,521 19,214

Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. $ 148,843 $ (33,603) $ 115,240
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.07 $ (0.69) $ 2.38
Diluted $ 2.59 $ (0.59) $ 2.01
Comprehensive income $ 122,864 $ (28,586) $ 94,278
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. $ 108,171 $ (33,107) $ 75,064

Edgar Filing: ICONIX BRAND GROUP, INC. - Form 8-K

7

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and

Comprehensive Income (Unaudited, in thousands except per share data)

Year Ended
December 31, 2013

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Licensing revenue $ 398,047 $ 4,086 $ 402,133
Other revenue1 32,579 (32,579) �

Total revenue 430,626 (28,493) 402,133
Selling, general and administrative expenses 173,215 272 173,487
Gains on sales of trademarks1 �  7,354 7,354
Equity earnings on joint ventures2 �  10,212 10,212

Operating income 257,411 (11,199) 246,212
Other expenses � net2 56,749 12,129 68,878

Income before taxes 200,662 (23,328) 177,334
Provision for income taxes 58,075 (5,213) 52,862

Net income $ 142,587 $ (18,115) $ 124,472
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 14,539 1,505 16,044

Net income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. $ 128,048 $ (19,620) $ 108,428
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.28 $ (0.35) $ 1.93
Diluted $ 2.11 $ (0.32) $ 1.79
Comprehensive income $ 159,073 $ (18,115) $ 140,958
Comprehensive income attributable to Iconix Brand Group, Inc. $ 144,534 $ (19,620) $ 124,914

1 Gains on sales of trademarks was previously reported as other revenue and has been reclassified and is being
presented as a separate line item above operating income.

2 Equity earnings from joint ventures was previously reported within other expenses � net and has been reclassified
and is being presented as a component of operating income.

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward Looking Statements

This Current Report on Form 8-K contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities
laws. Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about the Company�s beliefs and expectations, are